Decision Nos 68557

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMT.SSION OF TI-IE STAIE OF CALI'FORNIA

Application of JOSEFH L. and NAN M. )
DEVANEY, as joint temants, for a- )
ccrt:.frcate of public convenience g

and necessity; to own and operate - ppls cation No, 46813
a public utility water system (ROYAL ) (’E‘:‘.led July 16, 1964)
OA&S WATER SYSTEM) in Madera County;

and to establish metered and flat

rates.

Joe DeVanev, for appl:.cants. |

Clyde A. Covin and Sidney Carlin, for
Oakhurst Chamber o Comzncrce,
Interested party.

John Gibbons, for the Comm.ss:.on otaff.

OPINION

Applicants Josceph L. DeVaney and - Nan Mo DcVaney, h\lob&n&
and wife, seck a certificate of public convenicncc and necessity
covering the construction of a public uti.l:’.ty water system.

A pu‘oln.c hearing on. this appl:’.catn.on was held before
Examiner Catey in Madera oun November 17 1964. Copico of. the |
application and notice of hearing had been sexved :.n accordance -

with this Commission's xules of procedure. At the hearing, testi-‘
mony was presented by omne of tbe appla.cants, by a Comm:ission staff

engineer, and by three of the present customers of the water system. '

There are mo protests against grant:{.ng rhe authoritn.es requesred by

appl:x.cants. The matter was submitted at the conclus:.on o:E the

hearin,:,' | |

Serviee Area | .
Appl:v.cants proposcd :Lnitial service area cons 1sts of'f -

soxe 40 acres in Madera Connty Imown as Royal Oaks Es ates




Subdivision, Txact No. 92, This area is located imediatéj_yi south-

west of the unincorporated commumity of Oakhuret and sout:he-ast of
tate Highway 41. It has been subd:.v:’.ded into 75 residenta.al lot:s
averaging about one-half acre cach in area, It is surrounded‘ on
three sides by potemtial residential subd:.v:.sion land and :n...
adjacent on the nmoxth side to the busmess port:.on of Oakhur |
The terrain in this area Qlopes gradually upward from the bank of
the Fresno River at elevations of from 2 240 to 2 350 feet above
sea level, | |

Thke pu'bln.c utility water system nearest to the area
requested is that of Broadview Terrace Water Cormpany, located
about one mile to the northeast., Oakhurs 1: busineos houses and :
residents obtain their water from their ovm indw:udual wello. A
outual water company, Yosem:.te Forks Mutual Water Co., is 1ocated
three miles to the north. There is no publicly owned water system"":
In the iImmediate vicinity,

History _ .

The water system fac::.lit:‘.es were inatalled in 1961 and
were financed, along with road :.mprovements, by :I...suance of |
improvement district bonds. A Commiss:.on staff englneer testn.fmedl. B
that approximately $680 of the. total $950 assessment of bond ’
principal per lot is attr:.butable to the inotallation of the water |
system: Bond pr:.nc:.pal and :.nterest are 1:.ens upon the lots P
within the improvement district, which ,distr;.et con_s:.st‘:sj ‘of ‘Tr_aet_: -
No. 92. T o

Tract No. 92 is the same area requested in’ Appllcation _
No. 43603 to be certificated to Oakhurst Watex Company, a’ corpo-

ration. A d:.sPute arose bez:ween the real estate developers and




the County of Madera concerniﬁg title to the water7system;‘ Oakhurst

Water Company withdrew its application, vhich was diémiSéedtby ';
Decision Nos 64459, dated OctoBerv23, 1962, _ o ‘._
Ralph P. Aldridge and Euletta V. Aldridge, husband and.
wife, subsequently reéuested in Ap#;ication ﬁo;~45637.fhat\th£s{-
arca be certificated to thénu Tbeybad’obtained-an 9ptioﬁ:to{ _
purchase the watex system.frcm.MhderauCounﬁy‘fo: $385OOO;JHDe¢iSioﬁ
No. 66367, dated November 26, 1963, denied their application, |
primarily because: | S |

(1) It appeared that, as purchasers of lots subject to
liens for payment of principal and interest on
inprovement district bonds, customers not only
would have provided much of the capital foxr the
water system but ultimately also would have been
obligated to pay water rates which would have
provided for depreciation expense and & return
on the investment in plant,

Purchase of the water system from the county for
$38,000, with only a $500 initial payment, would
have resulted in an extremely high proportion of
debt and low proportion of equity in the util-
ity's capital structure, : SR

Applicants in that proceeding could mot. show
their personal financial position was strong:
enough to overcome the deficiencies in the -

capital structure for the utility operation.

(4) The recoxd did mot indicate that clear title to
the watexr system could be obtained: o

The current application does nmot have the 6bjeqtionable' -
features of the afoxementionmed proposal: | | |

1, The county now rogoses to sell the system to
applicants for $500, The difference between
depreciated original cost of plant and appii-
cants' purchase price can appropriately be
considered as contributions made by the property
owners irn the assessment districet, which
contributions are properly deductible from plant
in determining depreciation expense and rate
base for the utility system. o




2. Although applicants dollar amotmt of equity in
the system will be small compared with the size
of the operation, the utility will not be
saddled with any initial indebtedness.

Applicants' personal financial condition will
permit them to obtain funds for additioms,

improvements and replacements when expenditures
for such purposes are needed, .

4o There is now no pend:.ng lit:.gatn.on regarding
Madexra County's title to the water s systems.

Water Systenm

The present system consists primarily 'ofw a well a puu:p,
2 storage tank, distribution ma:ms, and sexvice pipes. ___‘Ihc Com-"
nission staff report, Exhibit No. 1, ‘states that thc anticipated R
water supply of 160 gpo from the well together with the 50 000
gallons of storage capacity :.n the tank, is suffn.cient to supply
about 100 f£lat-rate customexs, That exhibit also states that the"‘- |
tank could supply the system for about three days in. the event of
temporary failure of the single we11 sourcc, and concludes that
the system as constructed is adequate to serve 'Iract No. 92 and
that it meets the minimum requirements of Genera’.l. Order No. 103-.‘ ,

The facilities. applicants propose to purchase from the
county for $500 do mnot include the present well sitc, the future
well site, nor the tank site;, Ome of the appln.cants test:.fied

that their actual cost for these parcels of ‘.Land is $4 000

Applicants have also expended some $1,000- for organization costs, . "
office furniture and equipment, . ' |

The 4~-inch and 6-inch distri'bution mains could provide '
the nucleus of an expanded system to serve adj. acent temtory. o
Applicants have acquired, and are hold:x.ng for future use, an
additional pump and well site along the Fresno River and its )
mbutary, China Creek, Although applicants have no definite -




plans for enlarging the system, they 1‘.nd:£cate tbey are will:.ng aud
able to undertake such expansion.

Present Operations

Applicants, along with several othex ind:f.v‘ duals, now .

operate the water system on behalf of the coumty, pursuant to

Madera Cowunty Resolution No, 62-253, dated July 24, 1962 ‘and in '
accoxrdance with an agreement executed on the same date_.g: The _coun_ty
chaxrges the following rates:f R B

Classification S o Rates

Vacant 1otS « = « ¢ ¢ o 2 ¢« » ¢ o & & » ."$5.00peryear
Lots with residences, October - March . ¢ ¢ o 2400 per month

Lots with residences, April - September . 10.00 per month |
lots with apartments, pex apartument . . e o o 3450 per month
Service connections: Cost to be borme by lot owner.,

As of July 16, 1964, the system served :Ei.ve reoideutial
customers aud one  apartment building with eight apartments. Under-
the present rates charged by the county, total revenue from the
ovners of occupled 1ots would be $786 per year and total revenue _
frxom the ownexs of vacant lots would be $345 per year. Exhib:f.t "M" :
to the application shows d:.sbursements by the - county of $1 302 for
the 22-month period ended in Jume 1964, which is equ:u.valent to ‘
expenses, exclusive of uaxes. and’ deprec:’.atien,- of. $710 pe_r._yea;: rfor‘_-f':l
that pexlod. | | o | G S

Future Operations

The follow:.ng summary shows the ratee ::equested 'by appli— B B

cants, those recommended by the Commiss:ton staff :I.n Exhibit No. 1,
and those authorized by the order herein.




A, 46813 das

Classlfication

‘Flat Rates

Single-femily residentisl umit ‘$7.so $3.25 si0”
Apartment house, per apartment 3450 1.50* ' 2.00*
Fire Eyc‘.rant * 5,00 1.007‘_, . _1.90‘

Meter Rates J

Filrst 500 ecu.ft., or less &e50 2475 3.25‘7‘f
Next 800 cn.ft., 100 cu'oft. 050 030 ‘ 030 ‘
Next 200 cu.ft,, 100 cu.ft. &3 30 30
Mext 1,000 cu.ft., 100 cu.ft. 43 23  «d3
Next 1 500 cu.ft,, 100 cu.ft, 38 o2y 25
Next 2 000 cu.ft,, 100 cu.ft. 33 025 e25
Next 4 000 Cu.ft 100 cu.fti .33 .20 .20
Over 10,000 cu.ft., 100 cu.ft, 30 «20 «20 .

*After initial unit., | |
The staff recommends that meters be installed at the
opt:!.on of the utility only, to avoid wasteful ihve’stmén‘t”i‘.a meters
n services with low potential consumption, Thé‘-ataff also recon-
pends that the flat rates and metexr winfoum charges be éatablisae'd
on an anmnual-rate bas:’.s, because of the semi-resort character of |
the area, but that permanent reaidents be billed blmonthly' or
quarterly. These staff recommendations, with m:lnor modifu’.cat:.ons,
are incorporated in the rate schedules authozized by the order
herein. | 7 |
Applicants designéd thelr reciuested ratés-‘ tol tlo’ver. "
(1) their estimated operatiag,‘ expenses, (2) accrualsi’ to a reserve
for replacement of contributéd plant and (3) a 9 to 12 ‘peraéht‘
return on rate base. The staff development of reconmended rates f
is based upon (1) somevhat lower eati.mates of operat:.ng expenses ,
(2) exclusion of aceruals for replacement of contr:.buted plant, .

(3) exclusion from rate base of land held for £uture use, and

(4) the adoption of 7 percent as a reasonable return on’ rate base. ,




Both applicants and staff assumed 80 percent occupancy of the 1ots“:‘

in Tract No, 92 for the purpose of establishlng reasonable rateso‘
If the recoxrd showed that 80 percent occupaney'of tbe
lots night recasonably be expected wrthrn a feW'years, we would
adopt the staff's recormended rates, modifled upward to. provide a
bigher rate of return. A higher rate of returm.would be warranted
because of the high risk to earnrngs inhercnt in the abnormally

low rate base of about $50 pexr customer under the assumed condi-'

tions. Tbe record drscloses, however, that. customer orowth in theej-

area has been very slow and that the ass umed customer densxty
probably will take about tem.years to be achreved.

Exhibit No. 1 shows that the initial flat rates author-
ized recently for new watex utilmtmes oervlng areas srmilar to
Tract No., 92 axe in the range of $4.50 to $5.00 per month. In
view of the zmdeterminate rate of growth within and adgacent to
Tract No. 92, it appears reasomable to grant rates sxmilar to :
those of other mew utilitles, reduced somewhat in,recognition,of
applicants? abnormally low deprec_ation-expense and rate'baoe.

A precise detexrmination of appropriate ratco ‘cannot be medc ‘but
those authorized by the oxder herein should cover: applicants
out-of-pocket expenses during the first five years of the utility
operation, Tor the first frvc years, applicants wxll be rcqulred

to file in this proceeding annual summaries of earnrngs.‘«

Assesspment Bond Financing

The financimg of a water systcm.bj means-of eeeeesment'
bonds without having provided for continued responsible management
and operation of the system.leads to the types-of problems

emphasized by the record in this proceeding. First the developer




of the tract has no investment of his own in the water ‘systen 50

his Interest in adequate water service is apt to wane-'as"‘Soon ‘as |
most of the lots are c¢ither sold or foumd to be not readily
marketable. Second, title to the water system appears to- become
vested in the county, which may not have an establiohed ut:thty
‘managenent organization or readily available qual.s.f.x.cd util:.ty
operating' personnel, Third, i1f the county sells the system for a
token sum or gives it to somcone to operate as a- pub'l.:x.c util:.ty,
the utility owner is then n.n mach the same posit:l'.on as was the
initial developer, i.c., he has little or _no. :.nVestment‘ to- P“-'°=°°'? |
and upon which to earn a return. “ .

It would not be :I.n the pu‘bl:i.c interest to perm:l‘.t the
establishment of a public ut:.lity with no f:.nancn’.al stab:‘.l:.ty and
little hope for economically feasible future operatn.ons. Wc would

be inclined to deny thc. present application were it not. for certai;n g

mitigating considerat:.ons. One such consideration is the fact that o

applicants will have several thousand dollars of t'ne:.r own funds
invested in the systenm, :.n add:.tz‘.on to the token payment to tho
county. Another factor is the apparent f.a.nancial ability and
willingness of applicants eventually to oxpand the system to serve -
the public needs of the. adj acent comunity. 'Ihe Com:‘.ssa.on staff |
exhibit indicates that the individual wells sexving Oalkhurst
bus:x.ness houses and residents are no longer producing water of |
good quality. The statements of the Oakhurst Chamber of Commerce _,
also indicate a need for eventual establn.shment of a system to "
sexve the ent:r.re cormunity., F:Lnally ’ appl:’.cants res:.de near the L |
proposed certn.f:.cated area and have gained expern.ence in” operating L

the water system umdexr tbe:t.r contract with the county.




A, 46813 ds

Findings and Conclusions
| The Commission finds that:

l. Public convenience and necessity require the. construetion'
of a3 water system to serve the eertifieated axea requested herein.

2. The rates and charges authorized herein are. reasonable. *

3. The facilities proposed to be acquired by applicants are
adequate to sexve the requested area and oomply w1th the reqpire-d7
ments of Genmeral Oxder No, 103, o

4, The initial development, to which in this case: the main |
extension xule to be filed by applioants shall mot apply, consists .

of the arca certificated'horexn.

5. Applicants have the financial ability to provide service ;

to the requested area.

The Cormission conoludes that the applicationeshould be
granted as set forth in the order which follows._‘

IT IS ORDERED that: S

1. A oertificate«oflpuolio oonvenieﬁce”and*necessity'is'
granted to applicants, Joseph L. DeVaney and Nan M; DeVaney
authorizing the construction of a public utility water system to
sexve Tract Ne. 92, Madera County.

2, After the effective date of this order‘and‘priot,to;the-.'

te of actual tramsfer of the water system to applieaﬁts,'aeplié

cants shall file the rate sehedules attached to this order as’ ‘_y‘_
Appendix A, a tariff sexvice area map, appropriate general rules,i,
and sample copies of printed forms to be used in conneetion with
customexs' sexvices. Such f%ling.shall comply with‘General Orderﬁf
No. 96-A. The effective date of the tariff sheets shall.be:the
date of actual transfer, | ST




A, 46813 as

3. Prior to the‘date of actual tranSfer; applicahte’shaiie“y -
apply to the appropriate public health authority‘hav1ng jurxsdrctron,e&
for a water supply permit for the water system and shall file in
this proceeding a copy of the applrcatlon for such permit. :

b, ‘Wrthru ten days after the date of actual transfer, applm-"‘
cants shall flle in this proceeding written notxce thereof |

5. Compliance by applicants wrth paragraphs 2 and &4 of- this~
order shall comstitute acceptance by_tbem of the.rlgbt”andpeblrgaf‘ 
tion to furnish public utility water sexvice to rheVarea“eerrifi?”* )
cated herein., The authorities granted herexn shall expire unless o
the designated tariffs are flled and become effectrve wrthin one’
year after the effective date of this order.

6. A4pplicants shall prepaxe and keep current the system.nmpe '
required by paragraph I1,10.a. of General Order No. 103‘ Withln _
sixty days after the date of actual t*ansfer, applieants shall lee |
with the Commission two copmes of this map.

7. TFor the year 1965, applicants shall apply a deprecration ,

rate of 3 pe-cent to the origipal cost of deprecrable plant. Until "
review indicates otherwise, applicante shall eentinee'toﬁeae-thia
rate., Applicants shall review their deprecratron rates at rntervals
of five years and whenever a major change in.deprecrable plant
occuxs, Any revised dcprecration rate shall be determined«by"
(1) subtracting the estimated future net salvage and the” deprecratzon
reserve from the original cost of plant; (2) dividn.ng the rema:’nder :
by the estimated remaining life of. the planc' and - (3) divrdrng the_?‘
qpotienr by the orig1n31 cost of plant, The results of each review _}
shall be submitted promptly to the'CommiSSLOn. | | “ o

8. Applieants shall diSpose of the balancc in Account 100-5
Ttility Plant Acquisition AdJustments, resulting from,their‘proposed{ .‘




AJ 46813 ds

purchase of a watexr system from Madexa Count:y, by transferring that‘
balance immediately to Accoumt 265, COntributxons in A:'.d of
Construction. Accounting for depreciati.on to be accrued on the
portion of the properties included in this account' shall be‘ in
accordance with the Uniforn System of Accounts fer'W‘aﬁer Ui:‘:t.].-:’.ties
(Class A, Class B and Class C) prescnbed by this Comission. .

9. For the first fn.ve years of appl:.cants' operation of their
water system, they shall file in this proceed:’.ng annually, on ox
before April 1 of each year, a summary of operat:x.ng revenues,
operating expenses, rate base and rate of retum on rate base for "
the preceding calendar year, | |

The effectwe date of this oxder. shall be twenty days
after the date hereof

Dated at San Francisco ,'.Caii_ferni.a, this

272' day of yL/&,u jfjé{' 5 1965,

- ;‘-C?mihisefenér??? o

Commis.,ioner Peter E. Mit.choll boing R
necossarily, absem.. did not,’ partic:lpato SR
in tho d:l.sposu.ion or th:.s procooding.




-A. 46813 GS

APPENDIX A -
~Page L of 5

Schedule No.lA

ANNUAL GENFRAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water sexrvice furnished on a‘.n-”a.'ﬁnu@l'fbaéis';‘T-i_,‘f .'9 DR

ITORY:

Royal Qaks Estates Su'bdivision, Trac’c No. 92 and- vicinity, located im— '

:nedia‘te.y adjacent on the aouthwest to the community of O&k.hur...t Madera
County'.

a Pex-Meter -

Monthly Quantity Rates: : ‘ o
First 500 cu.fte, or 1635 cevecrvencccnces & 3.25
Next 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cucfte ceveecens
Next 4,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. . .
Over 6,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. sceencenss

- Per Meter' ..
Per Year i
Annunl V.inimm Charge: - L . ; o
For 5/8 x 3/L-inch meter ..... oo - % 39.00‘{
For - 3/4-5nch meter ceeeveeronrencteanes 48,00
FOI' l—inCh meter u..;.oo.o.o.-o-,.o-- cavess 66500’ T
For 1A=inch meLer ceesvsrecesnransanes 108,000
For 2—5.!1@11 meter --o-v.----.----.---ufl M.OO

The Annual Minimum Charge will entitlo the customer

to the quantity of water each month which one

twelft,h of the anmual minimum charge will purchase

the Monthly Quantit-y' Rates.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

e —

1. The annuel mindmum charge applies to service during the l2-month. -
period commencing January 1 and is due in advance. If a permanment resident
of the area has been a customer of the utility for at least 12 months, he
may elect, at the beg:ming of the calendar year, to pay prorated minimum

A

{cont inued)

Mﬁﬁﬁb e e



* A. 46813 GS

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 5

Scheduvle No. IA-

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued)

charges in advance at intervals of less than ono year (monthly, bimonthly or
quarterly) im accordance with the utility's established billing periods for
water uzed in excess of the monthly allowance under the annual minimum charge.
When meters are read bimoathly or quarterly, the charge will be computed by -
doubling or tripling, respectively, the number of cuble feet to-which each’
block rate is applicable on a monthly basis. ' o IR

2. The opening bill for metered service, except upon conversion from
flat rate service, shall be the established annual minimum charge for the
service. Where initial service is established after the first day of any
year, the portion of such annual charge applicable to the current year sball
be determined by multiplying the ammual charge by one throe-hundred-sixty-
£iftk (1/365) of the rumbor of days remaining inm the calendar year. The ' |
balance of the payment of the initisl annmual charge shall be credited against.
the charges for the succeeding anmual period. If service is not continued for.
at least one year after the date of initisl service, no refund of the inmitial
annual charges shall be due the customer. S R




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 5

Schedule No. 2AR

ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residential wa‘t:er se'vice ﬂmished on an
annual basis.

TERRITORY

Roysl Ceks Sstates Subdivision, Trect No. 92-and vicinity, located immedi-' - . -
ately adjacent on the southwest to the community of O.a.khurat',"Made:afjgounty,n_\-‘ )

RATES. L .
Per Service Connection

Tor a single-femily residential uni.t . DPor Year
dncluding prexzises. ccicececcercccesas $4E.00

For each additional single-family
residential wnit on the same

pre:nises and served from the same
.,erw.ce connection coecececscncscas.

SPECTAL comnr‘ons‘

1. The above £lat rate for a -'ingle-family residen’bial uni't appl.a.es o
10 service comnections not larger than 3/u~inen in diameter.

2. ALl service not covered by the above classifications shall be
furnished only on a metered basis.

3. For ..,ervice to a single-fmily residential wnit, if the utility' 80
elects, and for service to multiple units, if eithor tho utility or the
custormex so elects, a meter shall be installed and service provided under
Schedule No. 1A, Annual General Metered Service, effactive as of the: first day
of the ’ollowing calendsr month. Where the flat rate charge for & period has
been paid in advance, refund of the prorsted difference between such flat rate :
paynent and the minimum meter charge for the same perﬁ.od sha.ll be made on or. -
vefore tbat day. . ‘

( con'tinued)} '




-A. 46813 GS

Sehedule No. AR

ANNUAL RESIDENTTAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (continued)

L. The aprual flat rate charge applies to service during the l2-month. -
period commencing Jaruary 1 and is due in advance.. I & permanent resident of -
the area has been a customer of the utility for at. least 12 months, he may "
elect, at the beginning of the calendsr year, to pay prorvated flat rate ’
charges in advance at intervals of less than one year (momthly, bimonthly or
quarterly) in accordance with the utility's established billing periocds.

5. The opening bill for flat rate service shall be the established axmual
flat rate charge for the service. Where initial service is established after - -
the ©irst day of any year, the portion of such anmual charge applicable to the '
current year shall be determined by maltiplying the snmual charge by one threc—
hundred-sisxty-£ifth (1/365) of the mumber of days remaining in the calendax
year. The balance of the payment of the initisl ammusl charge sball be crodit-
ed against the charges for the succeeding anmual peried. If sorvice 1is not
continued for at least one year after the dste of initial service, no refurd
of the initial anmual charges shall be due the customer. - T




"A. 46813 GS

APPENDIX A
Page 5 of §

 Schedule No. 5
PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all f:.re bydrant service mrnished to municipalitie Sy. duly
organized fire dlstricts and other politica.l subd:.v:!.s:.ons of tho Ste.te. . :

. TSRRTTORY

Royal Qaks Tstates Subdivision, Tract No. 92 and: vicinity, loca.ted immedi— DT
avely adJacent on 'che southwest to the: community of. Oakhur Yy Madera County. A L

Per Month .

FQI‘ e&ch- hydrant -o---‘..-.‘fru_o-lw.-..---0-’-.’”“ ., %l.oo '

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. For water delivered for other than fire protect:.on purposes ’ cha.rgesx o

szall be made at the quantity rates under Schedule No. l, General Metered
Service. S

2. Reloostion of any hydrant shall be at the expense of the par‘cy re~ X
questing reloca.tﬂ’.on. | |

3. Tire hydrants shall be attached to the utility*a distribution ma.ins
upon receipt of proper authorization frem the appropriate public authority.
Such authorization shall designate the ownership, type, and the size of the
hydrant and the specific location at which each is to be installed. '

‘ be 'l'he utility will supply only sucb. water at- such prosaure as may be
availoble from time to time as & result of its nomal opera.tion of the gystem. ‘




